




WAIVER JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT 

 

Hogan Real Estate 

 

7714 & 7718 Bardstown Rd. & Cedar Creek Rd. 

 

The proposed waiver, which will allow for the proposed development to exceed the 

maximum number of parking spaces by 46, will not adversely affect adjacent property owners. 

The applicant is proposing a commercial development and restaurant uses. In accordance with the 

Land Development Code and Ordinance 114-2020, at Table 9.1.3A and Table 9.1.3B, the 

maximum number of parking spaces for the proposed commercial development is 175 spaces. The 

applicant proposes to provide 46 spaces above the maximum for a total of 221 parking spaces. The 

additional 46 spaces will not adversely affect adjacent property owners as they will provide the 

required parking spaces for the proposed uses on the subject property.  

The attached chart, which includes information taken from the ITE Parking Generation 

Manual, 5th Edition, demonstrates that the parking provided (221 spaces) is below the 85th 

percentile for parking required for the proposed use categories.  The parking percentiles 

correspond with demand, indicating that parking at the 85th percentile will meet the demand of the 

use 85% of the time and be insufficient 15% of the time.  Also included in the chart are the allowed 

maximum parking under the version of Chapter 9 in effect in August 2020, the current allowed 

maximum, and the parking provided.  The parking provided is well below the 392-space maximum 

allowed in August 2020 and the 85th percentile in the ITE Parking Generation Manual.   

 The proposed waiver will not violate the Plan 2040 Comprehensive Plan.  The property is 

within the Suburban Marketplace Corridor Form District, which the Plan 2040 Comprehensive 

Plan defines as “characterized by buildings that are set back far from the street with large parking 

lots and heavy buffering between uses. These corridors are typically automobile oriented and often 

contain large-scale retail stores.” The waiver will permit the applicant to construct an automobile 

oriented commercial development with a large parking lot near Fern Creek along Bardstown Rd. 

This proposed use is consistent with the Suburban Marketplace Form District. 

 The proposed waiver is the minimum necessary because of the size and scope of the 

proposed development along Bardstown Road, a high traffic corridor.  Given the intensity of the 

use, the parking space turnover rate may not be sufficient to serve all customers and could create 

congestion without the additional parking spaces. Additionally, the proposed restaurants alone will 

employ approximately 30 employees, which, coupled with overlap in the times employees will be 

present (such as during a shift change), creates further need for the additional proposed parking 

spaces to offset parking demand at these peak times.  Further, with the recently enacted Land 

Development Code changes to Chapter 9 parking requirements, the allowable maximum for the 

subject property’s mix of uses dropped from 392 spaces to 175 spaces, more than a 55% reduction.  



Allowing the applicant to provide parking closer to the 85th percentile as set forth in the ITE 

Parking Generation Manual is a reasonable request.  

The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable use of the land and would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant as it would 

require the applicant to operate with limited parking not suited for the proposed use, and potentially 

cause increased traffic and congestion in the development and along Bardstown Road and Cedar 

Creek Road. 

 



                       MAXIMUMS PER LDC    PARKING 

                  PROVIDED 

PARKING GENERATION 5th Edition           85th Percentile/1000 sf           Average/1000 sf            8/ 2020           CURRENT              

Medical Office 720 3,500 sf  4.59 16  3.23 11  23 18 31 

Shopping Center  820 28,025 sf  3.68 103  1.95 55  187 108 110 

Coffee Shop 937 2,320 sf  12.52 29  5.22 12  23 8 17 

Fast Food 

w/drive 

934 4,600 sf  13.78 63  8.66 40  92 18 36 

Fast Casual 930 2,330 sf  11.03 26  9.93 23  47 11 14 

Furniture Store  890 3,015 sf  0.86 3  0.48 1  20 12 13 

Total     240   142  392 175 221 

 


	21-WAIVER-0072_Application_060221 (3)
	20-DDP-0054_Planning CommApplicant Justifications
	20-DDP-0054_Applicant Justifications
	21-PARKWAIVER-0005_Revised Justification_042821

	Parking Study trip generation




